

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1550

LOWER TRIBUNAL NO: 4D98-2170

LUIS JOHN CRUZ, by and through his
Parent, JANE ALICE CRUZ,
and JANE ALICE CRUZ, individually,

Petitioners

-vs-

BROWARD COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,

Respondent

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
STATE OF FLORIDA

GALE CICERIC PAYNE, ESQ.
FLORIDA BAR NO. 306967
Gale Payne & Associates
1220 East Broward Boulevard
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-2134
Telephone (954) 761-9600
Telefax (954) 760-9907

Counsel For Cruz Family
Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
The Jury Verdict Decried The School Board Negligent In Providing An Unreasonably Unsafe Environment For Student Louie John Cruz At Miramar High School.	1
Damages	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	31
Mrs. Cruz’s Loss Of Filial Comfort Or Society	31
Dr. Brown’s Examination	32
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
ARGUMENT	36
I. WHETHER THE AWARD FOR LOSS OF FILIAL CONSORTIUM TO A PARENT EXTENDS BEYOND THE CHILD’S AGE OF MAJORITY WHEN IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CHILD HAS SUSTAINED A PERMANENT TOTAL DISABILITY?	36
A. The Explicit Phrasing of <i>United States v. Dempsey</i> Answers This Certified Question In The Affirmative. . . .	37
B. Florida’s Modern Public Policy Protects The Entire Bundle Of Rights And Expectations Within Family Relationships.	40

C. Permanent Loss Of Filial Society Can Only Be Adequately Compensated Over Life Of That Relationship.	42
II. NOT ABUSE OF DISCRETION TO DISALLOW MEDICAL EXAMINATION BY THIRD DEFENSE EXPERT WHERE UNCONTRADICTED RECORD NEGATED UTILITY OF SUCH EXAMINATION. . . .	45
A. Unrebutted Evidence That Dr. Brown’s General Neurological Examination Is Unable To Evaluate Plaintiff’s Medical Condition At Issue Negated Good Cause For Such Examination.	45
II. NEW TRIAL TO REQUIRE FORENSIC MEDICAL EXAMINATION MUST BE LIMITED TO DAMAGES.	49
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Page	
<i>Anderson v. Anderson</i> , 470 So.2d 52 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985)	46, 48
<i>Broward County School Board v. Cruz</i> , 761 So.2d 388 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2000) (<i>en banc</i>).	36, 45 46, 47
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	46
<i>Dominique v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 642 So.2d 594 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	48
<i>Frank v. Superior Court Of Arizona</i> , 722 P.2d 955 (Ariz. 1986) (<i>en banc</i>)	40, 42, 43
<i>Gilmore v. Morrison</i> , 314 So.2d 5 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1975)	44
<i>Griever v. DiPietro</i> , 625 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	50
<i>Massey v. Netschke</i> , 504 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1987)	50
<i>Mazzella v. Boinis</i> , 617 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	38
<i>Ramos v. Ambu-Car Of Dade County, Inc.</i> , 627 So.2d 1255 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).	44
<i>Reynolds v. Dade County School Board</i> , 621 So.2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	49
<i>Standard Jury Instructions-Civil Cases (No.99-2)</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S625 (Fla. August 17, 2000)	37
<i>Stone v. Wall</i> , 734 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1999)	41
<i>Theama v. City Of Kenosha</i> , 344 N.W.2d 513 (Wis. 1984)	42, 44

Cases Continued

Page

United States v. Dempsey, 635 So.2d 961 (Fla. 1994) 37, 38, 39
40, 41, 42, 43, 44

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Liggon, 668 So.2d 259
(Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 45

Wilkie v. Roberts, 91 Fla. 1064, 109 So. 225 (Fla. 1926) 38, 40

Yordon v. Savage, 279 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1973) 38, 41

Zorzos v. Rosen, 467 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1985). 41

Statutes and Rules

§ 768.0415, Fla. Stat. (1988) 39

Miscellaneous

Sophocles, *Phaedra*, circa 435-29 B.C. 36

Cruz v. Broward County School Board, SC00-1550
